COMMISSION DECISION

of 28 November 1979

nominating a member of the Advisory Committee on Customs Matters

(79/1052/EEC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,

Having regard to the Commission Decision of 7 November 1973 setting up an Advisory Committee on Customs Matters (1), as amended by the Decision of 20 October 1978 (2), and in particular Articles 4 and 5 thereof,

Whereas it is for the Commission to replace members of the Committee who have resigned,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Miss Bruce (United Kingdom), representative of Chambers of Commerce and Industry, is appointed as a member of the Committee in place of Mr Davies (United Kingdom), who has resigned, for the remainder of the latter's term of office, which will be until 5 November 1981.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on 15 December 1979.

Done at Brussels, 28 November 1979.

For the Commission
Étienne DAVIGNON

Member of the Commission

⁽¹) OJ No L 321, 22. 11. 1973, p. 37. (²) OJ No L 299, 26. 10. 1978, p. 39.